

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

Case No. 2018-680

Ventas Realty Limited Partnership

v.

City of Dover

BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE/RESPONDENT, CITY OF DOVER

Appeal Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 7
From the Final Order of the Superior Court of Strafford County in
Docket No. 219-2015-CV-333

Walter L. Mitchell, Esquire
Bar No. 1778
Laura Spector-Morgan, Esquire
Bar No. 13790
Mitchell Municipal Group, P.A.
25 Beacon Street East
Laconia, NH 03246

To Be Argued By:
Walter L. Mitchell, Esquire

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS. 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 6

ARGUMENT. 10

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW. 10

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED
 PETITIONER’S USE OF ACTUAL, RATHER THAN MARKET,
 EXPENSES IN ITS INCOME CAPITALIZATION METHOD OF
 DETERMINING VALUE. 10

III. PETITIONER’S PUBLIC POLICY ARGUMENT IS NOT ONLY
 MISPLACED, BUT WAS NOT RAISED IN A TIMELY MANNER
 AND THEREFORE THIS COURT SHOULD NOT CONSIDER IT. . 14

IV. THE CONSIDERATION OF POST ASSESSMENT DATE DATA
 WAS APPROPRIATE. 15

A. The Consideration of the Transfer Tax Stamp Was
 Appropriate. 15

B. The Use of Income and Expenses for All of 2014 Was
 Appropriate. 17

CONCLUSION. 18

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT. 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

Appeal of New Realty Holding Trust, 28 N.H. 795 (1986). 7, 12

Appeal of Pennichuck Water Works, 160 N.H. 18 (2010). 6, 10

Appeal of PSNH, 170 N.H. 87 (2017).. 7, 13

Coliseum Vickerry Realty Co. Trust v. City of Nashua,
126 N.H. 368 (1985). 11

Cook v. Sullivan, 149 N.H. 774 (2003).. 6, 10

Demoulas v. Town of Salem, 116 N.H. 775 (1976). 6, 11

Gary and Andrea Atturio v. Town of Thornton,
No. 21276-04PT (Oct. 12, 2007 BTLA). 16

Mountain Valley Mall Associates v. Municipality of Conway,
144 N.H. 642 (2000). 8, 14

New England Power Company v. Town of Littleton,
114 N.H. 594 (1974). 7, 13

Rollsworth Tri-City Trust v. City of Somersworth, 126 N.H. 333 (1985). 6, 10

Royal Gardens Co. v. City of Concord, 114 N.H. 668 (1974) 11

Pleasant View Retirement v. City of Concord, No. 25916-10PT
(Sept. 9, 2013 BTLA).. 17

Varsity Durham v. Town of Durham, Nos. 24680-08PT, 25378-09PT
(March 9, 2012 BTLA) 17

STATUTES

RSA 78-B:1, I(b).. 16

RSA 78-B:1-a, IV. 16

RSA 78-B:1-a, V.. 16

RSA 78-B:10, II 9, 16
